Authority: Economic Development Committee Item 13.10,

as adopted by City of Toronto Council on May 26 and 27, 2008

Enacted by Council: May 27, 2008

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW No. 503-2008

To repeal the Knob Hill Plaza Business Improvement Area designation By-law No. 46-2003, to dissolve the Board of Management of the Knob Hill Plaza Business Improvement Area, to amend Municipal Code Chapter 19, Business Improvement Areas and to repeal By-law No. 97-2004.

WHEREAS Chapter 19, Business Improvement Areas, of The City of Toronto Municipal Code ("Chapter 19") designates various areas of the City as Business Improvement Areas, including the Knob Hill Plaza Business Improvement Area; and

WHEREAS sections 7, 8 and 145 of the City of Toronto Act, 2006 authorize the City to dissolve a local board; and

WHEREAS business improvement area boards of management are local boards of the City; and

WHEREAS Council has authorized the dissolution of the Board of Management of the Knob Hill Plaza Business Improvement Area, and the repeal of the board of management and designation by-laws;

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

- **1.** By-law No. 46-2003, "To designate an area on the south side of Eglinton Avenue from Falmouth Avenue to just west of Brimley Road as an improvement area.", is repealed.
- 2. The Board of Management of the Knob Hill Plaza Business Improvement Area is dissolved.
- **3.** The City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 19, Business Improvement Areas, is amended as follows:
 - A. By deleting "Knob Hill Plaza BIA" from the list in § 19-2B;
 - B. By deleting the following from the table in Schedule A, Boards of Management;

(From column 1)	(From column 2)	(From column 3)	(From column 4)	(From column 5)	(From column 6)
Knob Hill Plaza	46-2003 (Scarborough)	9	1	Ward 35 Scarborough-Southwest	4

C. By amending Schedule A, Business Improvement Area Maps as follows:

(1) By deleting the following from the table:

(From column1) Knob Hill Plaza (From column 1)

1

Kiloo IIII I Idzu

(2) By deleting the "Knob Hill Plaza Business Improvement Area" map.

4. By-law No. 97-2004, being a by-law "To amend Municipal Code Chapter 19, Business Improvement Areas to include the new Knob Hill Plaza Business Improvement Area and to establish a Board of Management for the Knob Hill Plaza Business Improvement Area." is repealed for by-law record keeping purposes (as section 3 of this by-law has the effect of repealing any amendments made to Chapter 19 by By-law No. 97-2004).

ENACTED AND PASSED this 27th day of May, A.D. 2008.

GLORIA LINDSAY LUBY,

ULLI S. WATKISS

Deputy Speaker

City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)